2013 WEST TENNESSEE AREA WAGE SURVEY

Data Effective Date: Prior to May 1, 2013
Published: July 3, 2013

Survey conducted by:
Jennifer Blake, Consultant
The Centre Group, Inc.
3725 Champion Hills, Suite 2300
Memphis, TN 38125

901-683-4320
1-800-762-0173
www.thecentregroup.com
wagesurveys@centregroupsurveys.com

Please contact us if you would like to purchase additional copies of this report.

This publication may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in whole or part, in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise without the prior written permission of The Centre Group, Inc.
© 2013 The Centre Group, Inc.

i
the group /s



mailto:wagesurveys@centregroupsurveys.com

The Centre Group

2013 West Tennessee Wage Survey

Table of Contents

Page numbers refer to printed page number at the bottom right of

each page.

Topic Page
Participant List and Headcount 1
Unions & Hiring 2
Wage & Salary Increases 3
Formal Salary Ranges 4
Special Pay - Differentials and Premiums 5
Overtime 6
Shift Differentials 7
Paid Time Off (PTO) vs. Traditional Time Off 8-11
Retirement Plans 12
Health Care Plans 13-14
Life Insurance 15
Short Term Disability 16
Long Term Disability 17
Reading the Wage & Salary Report 18-19
List of Jobs Reported 20-21
Wage & Salary Data 22-32
Job Descriptions 33-37




JOBS REPORTED IN 2013 SURVEY #of

Job Position Companies Total

Survey Job Title ID Reporting Incumbents

Job Group: Distribution
Group Leader 034 5 15
Shipping, Receiving, and Traffic Clerks 43-5071 8 19
Industrial Truck and Tractor Operators 53-7051 4 56

Number of Jobs Reported 3

Job Group: General
Quality Control Technician 060 4 27
Janitors and Cleaners, Except Maids and Housekeeping Cleaners 37-2011 4 6
Inspectors, Testers, Sorters, Samplers, and Weighers 51-9061 4 7

Number of Jobs Reported 3

Job Group: Manufacturing
Crew Leader 002 9 72
Manufacturing Associate 014 8 454
Production, Planning, and Expediting Clerks 43-5061 6 8
Electricians 47-2111 4 12
Maintenance & Repair Workers, General 49-9042 11 75
Maintenance Workers, Machinery 49-9043 7 66
Helpers — Production Workers 51-9198 8 281

Number of Jobs Reported 7

The Centre Group



JOBS REPORTED IN 2013 SURVEY

Survey Job Title

Job Group: Mgrl/Superv/Prof
Building Maintenance Manager
Engineer, Quality Control
Human Resources Generalist
Materials Manager
Quiality Control Manager (Plant Level)
General and Operations Managers
Human Resources Managers
Accountants
Industrial Safety and Health Engineers
Industrial Engineers
Mechanical Engineers
First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Mechanics, Installers, and Repairers

First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Production and Operating Workers

Number of Jobs Reported 13

Job Group: Ofc/Admin/Call Ctr

Production Control Analyst
Purchasing Agents, Except Wholesale, Retail, and Farm Products

Human Resources Assistants, Except Payroll and Timekeeping

Number of Jobs Reported 3

Total Number of Jobs Reported 29

The Centre Group

Job Position
ID

0443

092

0986

099

106
11-1021
11-3040
13-2011.01
17-2111.01
17-2112
17-2141
49-1011
51-1011

076
13-1023
43-4161

#of
Companies
Reporting

UM N D O N O DGO DN OO

[
N

Total
Incumbents

10

14

63



Manufacturing

Job Position ID:  51-9198 Survey Job Title:  Helpers — Production Workers

Strength of Job Match Incentive Pay
) _ # of # of Participant job compared to survey job # Companies Average Average
# of Companies #of #of Union  Nonexempt Exempt Offering Incentive Incentive

Reporting Incumbents Positions Positions Positions Less Than Equal To More Than Incentive as % as$
8 281 36 43 42 1 2 3.8%
Hourly Wages Reported Annual Salaries Reported
25th 50th 75th 25th 50th 75th
Lo Average High Percentile Percentile Percentile Lo Average High Percentile Percentile Percentile
$11.08 $15.06  $29.86 $13.51  $14.25 $16.24 $23,046  $31,327 $62,109 $28,101  $29,640 $33,779

The Centre Group



	Table of Contents JAWS.pdf
	Sheet1




