2013 WEST TENNESSEE AREA WAGE SURVEY

Data Effective Date: Prior to May 1, 2013 Published: July 3, 2013

> Survey conducted by: Jennifer Blake, Consultant The Centre Group, Inc. 3725 Champion Hills, Suite 2300 Memphis, TN 38125

901-683-4320 1-800-762-0173 www.thecentregroup.com wagesurveys@centregroupsurveys.com

Please contact us if you would like to purchase additional copies of this report.

This publication may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in whole or part, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise without the prior written permission of The Centre Group, Inc.



2013 West Tennessee Wage Survey Table of Contents

Page numbers refer to printed page number at the bottom right of each page.

Торіс	Page
Participant List and Headcount	1
Unions & Hiring	2
Wage & Salary Increases	3
Formal Salary Ranges	4
Special Pay - Differentials and Premiums	5
Overtime	6
Shift Differentials	7
Paid Time Off (PTO) vs. Traditional Time Off	8-11
Retirement Plans	12
Health Care Plans	13-14
Life Insurance	15
Short Term Disability	16
Long Term Disability	17
Reading the Wage & Salary Report	18-19
List of Jobs Reported	20-21
Wage & Salary Data	22-32
Job Descriptions	33-37

JOBS REPC	RTED IN 2013 SURVEY Survey Job Title	Job Position ID	# of Companies Reporting	Total Incumbents	
Job Group:	Distribution		, ,		
	Group Leader	034	5	15	
	Shipping, Receiving, and Traffic Clerks	43-5071	8	19	
	Industrial Truck and Tractor Operators	53-7051	4	56	
	Number of Jobs Reported 3				
Job Group:	General				
	Quality Control Technician	060	4	27	
	Janitors and Cleaners, Except Maids and Housekeeping Cleaners	37-2011	4	6	
	Inspectors, Testers, Sorters, Samplers, and Weighers	51-9061	4	7	
	Number of Jobs Reported 3				
Job Group:	Manufacturing				
	Crew Leader	002	9	72	
	Manufacturing Associate	014	8	454	
	Production, Planning, and Expediting Clerks	43-5061	6	8	
	Electricians	47-2111	4	12	
	Maintenance & Repair Workers, General	49-9042	11	75	
	Maintenance Workers, Machinery	49-9043	7	66	
	Helpers – Production Workers	51-9198	8	281	
	Number of Jobs Reported 7				

JOBS REPORTED IN 2013 SURVEY Survey Job Title	Job Position ID	# of Companies Reporting	Total Incumbents
Job Group: Mgrl/Superv/Prof		neporting	
	0443	6	8
Building Maintenance Manager	092	6	10
Engineer, Quality Control Human Resources Generalist	0986	4	4
	099	5	4 5
Materials Manager	106	4	4
Quality Control Manager (Plant Level)	11-1021	4 9	4
General and Operations Managers		-	
Human Resources Managers	11-3040	7	7
Accountants	13-2011.01	8	9
Industrial Safety and Health Engineers	17-2111.01	4	4
Industrial Engineers	17-2112	7	14
Mechanical Engineers	17-2141	4	9
First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Mechanics, Installers, and Repairers	49-1011	5	6
First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Production and Operating Workers	51-1011	12	63
Number of Jobs Reported 13			
Job Group: Ofc/Admin/Call Ctr			
Production Control Analyst	076	5	6
Purchasing Agents, Except Wholesale, Retail, and Farm Products	13-1023	4	4
Human Resources Assistants, Except Payroll and Timekeeping	43-4161	4	4
Number of Jobs Reported 3			
Total Number of Jobs Reported 29			

Manufacturing

Job Position ID: 51-9198

Survey Job Title: Helpers – Production Workers

					Strength of Job Match				Incentive Pay		
<u># of Companies</u> Reporting	<u># of</u> Incumbents	<u># of Union</u> Positions	<u># of</u> <u>Nonexempt</u> Positions	<u># of</u> <u>Exempt</u> Positions	Participant jo	ob compared <u>Equal To</u>	to survey job More Than	<u># Comp</u> Offer Incen	ing I	Average ncentive as %	<u>Average</u> Incentive <u>as \$</u>
8	281	36	43	<u>r ostrons</u>		42	1	2		<u>3.8%</u>	<u>45 y</u>
Hourly Wages Reported					Annual Salaries Reported						
<u>Low</u> <u>Average</u> \$11.08 \$15.06	<u>High</u> \$29.86	<u>Percentile</u> <u>Per</u>	<u>Oth 75th</u> centile Percenti		<u>Low</u> \$23,046	<u>Average</u> \$31,327	<u>High</u> \$62,109	<u>25th</u> <u>Percentile</u> \$28,101	50th Percentile \$29,640	<u>75th</u> <u>Percentile</u> \$33,779	